Section 30824 is added to the Public Resources 
15 Code, to read: 
16 30824. In addition to any applicable penalties, any 
17 person who knowingly violates Section 30324 is subject to 
18 a civil fine, not to exceed flfey thousa.l'ld dollars ($50,000) 
19 fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). Attorneys fees and 
20 costs may be granted pursuant to Section 1021.5 of the 
21 Civil Code. A eoUl't may, ffi H5 discretion, remove e 
22 eornmissioB membe:r f:rom -the commissi.on fei' e lrn:owing 
23 violation e! Section aoas4. 

TITLE 14 

-------- -----

[...]

rehear the matter. 

SEC. 4. Section 30824 is added to the Public Resources Code, to 
read: 

30824. In addition to any other applicable penalties, any 
commission member who knowingly violates Section 30324 is subject 
to a civil fine, not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500). Attorneys fees and costs may be granted pursuant to 
Section 1021.5 of the Civil Code. 

SEC. 5. No reimbursement is required by this act pursuant to 
Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California Constitution because the 
only costs which may be incurred by a local agency or school district